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"Please advise if it is permissible 
for this office, at this time, to ac­
cept license fees in the amount neces­
sary to make up the regular annual 
license fee as prescribed by the law, 
creating the Milk Control Board, 
which amount of payment, in apply­
ing for the 1936 license, is to be de­
termined by the credit due such 
dairyman by reason of the unexpired 
term existing on his 1935 license. 

"For example, where a trade area 
became effective on July 1st, and the 
licensing of dairymen in such trade 
area took place on July 1st, can the 
Milk Control Board then allow such 
dairymen credit for the unexpired 
term of their 1935 licenses of six 
months, as credit to apply on their 
1936 licenses?" 

In our opinion to you dated October 
5, 1935, we held that the license fee 
required by Chapter 189, Laws of 
1935, is for a period of twelve months 
and we suggested therein that when 
the full fee is paid during the year 
1935 credit should be given for the 
1936 license. It is my opinion that by 
appropriate resolution the board has 
the power and authority under Sec­
tion 5 of the Act, conferring upon the 
board the power to adopt, promulgate 
and enforce all rules and regulations 
necessary to carry out the provisions 
of the Act, to determine the fiscal 
period for licenses under the Act and 
to fix the same as and for the calen­
dar year. Therefore, any fees paid in 
excess of the calendar year for 1935, 
should be applied on the calendar year 
1936. 

Opinion No. 241. 

Counties-Poor-Citizenship-County 
Commissioners. 

HELD: A Canadian citizen who has 
declared his intention to become a 
citizen of the United States, but who 
has not yet received final papers is 
not ineligible to receive county re­
lief. 

Mr. H. H. Hullinger 
County Attorney 
Conrad, Montana 

January 30, 1936. 

In your letter of January 7 you 
state that the Commissioners of Pon-

dera county have received an appli­
cation for relief for a Canadian citi­
zen who has declared his intention 
to become a citizen of the United 
States but has not yet received his 
final papers, and you ask wh.ether, 
under suoh circumstances, he IS en­
titled to receive relief from Pondera 
county. 

The subject generally is covered by 
Chapter 12 of Part IV of the Political 
Code, 1921, and amendatory acts, by 
Section 4465, as amended by Chapter 
100 Laws of 1931, enumerating the 
pO\~ers of County Commissioners and 
by the Old Age Pension Act, Chapter 
170, Laws of 1935. 

The man you mention is not eligible 
for an old age pension (Subdivision 
3 Section 3 Chapter 170, Laws of 
1935). Subdi~isions 5 and 6 of Section 
4465 R. C. M. 1921, as amended by 
Chapter 100, Laws of 1931, grant to 
the Board of County Commissioners 
general powers to care for the poor. 
Chapter 19 oj the Se~sion Law~ of 
1933-34 provide certam regulations 
governing applications for relief; the 
only requirements are that the ap­
plicant must have been a resident of 
the county for one year immediately 
preceding the day upon which ~ppli­
cation is made, and he must faclhtate 
investigation of his financial condi­
tion in the manner set forth in Sec­
tion 1 of said Chapter 19. Section 3 
of said Chapter provides that persons 
who have not been resident of a coun­
ty one year may be furnished relief 
by the Commissioners in. ca~es of ex­
treme necessity and destitutIon. 

Nowhere in the acts mentioned, ex­
cept the Old Age Pension Act, a~­
pears any requirement that an apph­
cant for relief be a citizen of the 
United States. We see no reason or 
justification for iI?plyin.g .such a :e­
quirement. Accordmgly, It IS our opm­
ion that the man mentioned in your 
letter is not ineligible to receive re­
lief by reason of his being a Canadian 
citizen. 

Of course, if the man is an alien 
unlawfully in the country, a ques­
tion is raised under the Federal Im­
migration Laws, which is not here 
presented. 
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